

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re

FTX TRADING LTD., *et al.*,¹

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 22-11068 (JTD)

(Jointly Administered)

Obj. Deadline: December 28, 2022 at 4:00 p.m. (ET)

Hearing Date: January 11, 2023 at 10:00 a.m. (ET)

**MOTION OF THE JOINT PROVISIONAL LIQUIDATORS
OF FTX DIGITAL MARKETS LTD. TO DISMISS
THE CHAPTER 11 CASE OF FTX PROPERTY HOLDINGS LTD.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTION AND VENUE	2
BACKGROUND	3
A. FTX Digital and the Joint Provisional Liquidators.....	3
B. FTX Property Holdings’ Assets.....	4
C. FTX Property Holdings’ Chapter 11 Case.....	5
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION TO DISMISS THIS CASE UNDER SECTION 305(a)(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.....	7
A. The Bahamas Offers a More Appropriate Forum to Protect the Interests of FTX Property Holdings and its Creditors.....	8
B. A Chapter 11 Case Would Be Administratively Inefficient	12
II. THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION TO DISMISS THIS CASE UNDER SECTION 1112(b) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.	15
III. THE CHAPTER 11 PETITION WAS UNAUTHORIZED	16
IV. FTX PROPERTY HOLDINGS IS NOT AN ELIGIBLE DEBTOR UNDER 11 U.S.C. § 109(a)	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

C-TC 9th Ave. P’ship v. Norton Co. (In re C-TC 9th Ave. P’ship),
113 F.3d 1304 (2d Cir. 1997).....14

Cunard S.S. Co. v. Salen Reefer Servs. AB,
773 F.2d 452 (2d Cir. 1985).....8, 9

Finanz AG Zurich v. Banco Economico S.A.,
192 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1999).....8

Franchise Servs. of N. Am. v. United States Trs. (In re Franchise Servs. of N. Am., Inc.),
891 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2018)16

In re Am. Capital Equip., LLC,
688 F.3d 145, 161 (3d Cir. 2012).....15

In re Bd. Of Dirs. of Multicanal S.A.,
314 B.R. 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....7, 13

In re Compania de Alimentos Fargo, S.A.,
376 B.R. 427 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... passim

In re FKF Madison Park Grp. Owner, LLC,
No. 10-11867 (KG), 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 344 (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 31, 2011)16, 17

In re Fitzgerald Group,
38 B.R. 16 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1983).....7

In re Garcia Avila,
296 B.R. 95 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003).....10

In re Int’l Admin. Servs.,
211 B.R. 88 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1997)14

In re Mid-South Bus. Assocs., LLC,
555 B.R. 565 (Bankr. N.D. Miss. 2016)16

In re Northshore Mainland Servs., Inc.,
537 B.R. 192 (Bankr. D. Del. 2015)7, 10

In re Quadruple D Trust,
639 B.R. 204 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2022)17

In re Spanish Cay Co.,
161 B.R. 715 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1993)12, 13, 14

In re TPG Troy, LLC,
492 B.R. 150 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....7

In re Trina Assoc.,
128 B.R. 858 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1991).....7

In re Xacur,
219 B.R. 956 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1998)10, 13

In re Yukos Oil Co.,
321 B.R. 396 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2005)13, 14, 15

JPMorgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mexico. S.A. de C.V.,
412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005).....9

Maxwell Commun. Corp. PLC by Homan v. Societe Generale (In re Maxwell Commun. Corp. plc),
93 F.3d 1036 (2d Cir. 1996).....8

McClure v. Borne Chemical Co.,
292 F.2d 824 (3d Cir. 1961).....16

Price v. Gurney,
324 U.S. 100 (1945).....16

Remington Rand Corp.-Delaware v. Bus. Sys. Inc. B.V.,
830 F.2d 1260 (3d Cir. 1987).....12

Stonington Partners v. Lernout & Hauspie Speech Prods N.V.,
310 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2002).....8

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY

11 U.S.C. § 105.....1, 3

11 U.S.C. § 109.....1, 2, 3, 17

11 U.S.C. § 305..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 1112.....1, 3, 15, 16

28 U.S.C. § 157.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1334.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1408.....3

28 U.S.C. § 1409.....3

Rule of 9013-1(f) of the Local Rules of Bankruptcy Practice and Procedure of the United States
 Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware.....2
